Edgar Filing: STRATEGIC HOTELS & RESORTS, INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

STRATEGIC HOTELS & RESORTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES (SHR)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

14-1 requires that the initial debt proceeds from the sale of the Exchangeable Notes be allocated between a liability component and an equity
component. The resulting debt discount is amortized over the debt instrument�s expected life as additional interest expense. The Company
applied this change in accounting principle retrospectively to all prior periods presented. The adjustment had no effect on net cash flows from
operations.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2009, this change in accounting principle resulted in an increase of $1,006,000 and $1,980,000,
respectively, to interest expense and net loss and an increase of $0.01 and $0.03, respectively, to basic and diluted loss per share. The following
table summarizes the effect of the accounting change on the Company�s prior period consolidated financial statements (in thousands, except per
share data):

Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change As Adjusted

Statement of Operations for the three months ended June 30, 2008:
Interest expense $ (21,673) $ (989) $ (22,662)
Net income (loss) attributable to SHR 19,277 (989) 18,288
Per common share:
Basic earnings (loss) 0.15 (0.01) 0.14
Diluted earnings (loss) 0.15 (0.01) 0.14
Statement of Operations for the six months ended June 30, 2008:
Interest expense (43,600) (1,904) (45,504)
Net income (loss) attributable to SHR 19,981 (1,904) 18,077
Per common share:
Basic earnings (loss) 0.06 (0.02) 0.04
Diluted earnings (loss) 0.06 (0.02) 0.04
Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2008:
Deferred financing costs 10,668 (293) 10,375
Exchangeable Notes, net of discount 179,415 (14,260) 165,155
Additional paid-in capital 1,208,221 20,553 1,228,774
Accumulated deficit (703,677) (6,586) (710,263)

In June 2008, the FASB ratified EITF Issue No. 07-5, �Determining Whether an Instrument (or Embedded Feature) is Indexed to an Entity�s Own
Stock� (EITF 07-5). EITF 07-5 provides a two-step approach to determine whether a financial instrument or an embedded feature is indexed to an
issuer�s own stock and exempt from the application of SFAS No. 133, �Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities.� The
transition under EITF 07-5 requires a cumulative adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings in the year in which the EITF becomes
effective. The Company adopted EITF 07-5 on January 1, 2009 and determined that this EITF did not have a material impact on its consolidated